
 

  
 City Council Memorandum 
 

 
TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: JULY 10, 2018 

FROM:  POLICE DEPARTMENT WARDS: ALL  

SUBJECT: PURCHASE OF FIFTY PANASONIC CF-33 TOUGHBOOKS AND 
ACCESSORIES FROM STOMMEL, INC. OF ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA, IN THE 
AMOUNT OF $251,245 

 
ISSUE: 

Approve the purchase of fifty Panasonic CF-33 Toughbooks and accessories in the amount of 
$251,245, from Stommel, Inc., of Anaheim, California.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

That the City Council approve the purchase of fifty (50) Panasonic CF-33 Toughbooks and 
accessories in the amount of $251,245, from Stommel, Inc. of Anaheim, California, in accordance 
with Purchasing Resolution No. 23256, Section 602(g). 
 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
On July 14, 2015, City Council approved the Police Department's request to acquire equipment 
to join the Riverside County Public Safety Enterprise Communication System (PSEC) for an 
estimated cost of up to $7 million.   The costs of the PSEC system were financed with a capital 
lease in the amount of $7 million.   
 
Subsequently, the costs of the system were below the $7 million initially authorized by Council 
and on March 1, 2016, the Council approved the use of funds remaining in the PSEC project to 
be repurposed toward the new Records Management System (RMS).   
 
On October 25, 2016, City Council approved the award of the RMS for $1,304,070.  
 
 
DISCUSSION:   
 
In order to implement the new RMS, the Police Department will need to purchase new computer 
equipment for the patrol cars.  The existing Panasonic CF-30 and CF-31 Toughbook computers 
do not have enough storage space or processor speed to work with the new systems. 
 
On April 17, 2018, the City Council awarded Bid No. 7550 for the purchase of twenty-five (25) 
Panasonic CF-33 Toughbooks and accessories to Stommel, Inc. of Anaheim, California. The 
Police Department would now like to purchase an additional fifty (50) Panasonic CF-33 



Panasonic CF-33 Toughbooks – Page 2 

 

Toughbooks and accessories. 
 
Stommel, Inc. has agreed to provide the Panasonic CF-33 Toughbooks and accessories at the 
same amount awarded in Bid No. 7550, in the amount of $5,024.90 each.  
 
Purchasing Resolution No. 23256, Section 602(g) that allows for procuring from a Bidder who 
offers the same or better price, terms and conditions as the Bidder previously offered as the 
Lowest Responsive Bidder under Competitive Procurement provided that, in the opinion of the 
Manager, it is in the best interests of the City to do so. The Purchasing Manager made the 
determination that the procurement is in the best interest of the City and concurs that the 
recommended action is in compliance with resolution.  
 
The Interim Chief Innovation Officer concurs with the recommendations of this report. 
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 

The total fiscal impact of the action is $251,245. Sufficient funds are available in the PD – Lease 
– PSEC/RMS Account No. 9890700203-46230000. 
 
 
Prepared by: Sergio G. Diaz, Chief of Police 
Certified as to  
availability of funds: Adam Raymond, Chief Financial Officer/City Treasurer 
Approved by: Lea Deesing, Assistant City Manager 
Approved as to form: Gary G. Geuss, City Attorney 
 
 


